INSTALLATION MANUAL
(713) 941-3797 • (800) 456-8721
315 State Street • S. Houston, TX 77587
Manufactured Exclusively by USA Industries, an ISO
9001:2015 Certified Company
For patent and trademark information, go to
https//www.USAIndustries.com/gripsafe-patents/trademarks/

Compression
Hex Nut Socket Size
(in)
Back Pressure
Vent Thread
Test Pressure
Rating
(PSI)*
MBL Main Body
Length (in)
TBL Tool Body Length
w/o Nipple (in)
Norm   Max.
4
10,10S GS-I-R-0400-010 4.04 4.10 - 4.54 0.22 21 20.44 120 250 1-5/16 1/4 FNPT 4875 9.38 20.44
40,STD,40S GS-I-R-0400-040 3.81 3.87 - 4.31 0.22 19 20.44 120 250 1-5/16 1/4 FNPT 5450 9.38 20.44
80,XS,80S GS-I-R-0400-080 3.61 3.67 - 4.11 0.22 17 20.44 120 250 1-5/16 1/4 FNPT 6050 9.38 20.44
6
10,10S GS-I-R-0600-010 5.98 6.04 - 6.42 0.375 34 16.42 85 130 1-1/16 1/4 MNPT 850 10.91 14.40
40,STD,40S GS-I-R-0600-040 5.69 5.75 - 6.13 0.375 32 16.42 75 110 1-1/16 1/4 MNPT 2370 10.91 14.40
80,XS,80S GS-I-R-0600-080 5.39 5.45 - 5.82 0.375 29 16.42 60 95 1-1/16 1/4 MNPT 4000 10.91 14.40
120 GS-I-R-0600-120 5.13 5.19 - 5.56 0.375 27 16.42 55 80 1-1/16 1/4 MNPT 3900 11.30 14.40
160 GS-I-R-0600-160 4.81 4.87 - 5.25 0.375 25 16.42 40 60 3/4 1/4 MNPT 3850 11.05 14.13
XX GS-I-R-0600-XXH 4.52 4.58 - 4.96 0.375 23 16.42 35 55 3/4 1/4 MNPT 3700 11.05 14.13
8
10,10S GS-I-R-0800-010 7.95 8.02 - 8.40 0.375 61 16.28 120 150 1-1/4 1/2 MNPT 575 10.88 14.40
20 GS-I-R-0800-020 7.75 7.81 - 8.20 0.375 59 16.28 120 150 1-1/4 1/2 MNPT 1125 10.88 14.40
30 GS-I-R-0800-030 7.70 7.76 - 8.15 0.375 58 16.28 120 150 1-1/4 1/2 MNPT 1300 10.88 14.40
40,STD,40S GS-I-R-0800-040 7.61 7.67 - 8.05 0.375 56 16.28 120 150 1-1/4 1/2 MNPT 1575 10.88 14.40
60 GS-I-R-0800-060 7.44 7.50 - 7.89 0.375 55 16.28 120 150 1-1/4 1/2 MNPT 2175 10.88 14.40
80,XS,80S GS-I-R-0800-080 7.25 7.31 - 7.70 0.375 53 16.28 120 150 1-1/4 1/2 MNPT 3250 10.88 14.40
100 GS-I-R-0800-100 7.06 7.12 - 7.51 0.375 50 16.28 100 150 1-1/4 1/2 MNPT 3860 10.91 14.40
120 GS-I-R-0800-120 6.81 6.87 - 7.26 0.375 48 16.28 100 150 1-1/4 1/2 MNPT 3725 10.91 14.40
140 GS-I-R-0800-140 6.63 6.69 - 7.07 0.375 46 16.28 90 150 1-1/16 1/4 MNPT 3925 10.91 14.40
160 GS-I-R-0800-160 6.44 6.50 - 6.88 0.375 44 16.28 90 150 1-1/16 1/4 MNPT 3825 10.91 14.40
XX GS-I-R-0800-XXH 6.50 6.56 - 6.94 0.375 44 16.28 90 150 1-1/16 1/4 MNPT 3750 10.91 14.40
10
10,10S GSST-I-R-1000-010 10.05 10.11 - 10.85 0.375 75 16.02 120 270 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 4200 11.63 15.63
20 GSST-I-R-1000-020 9.88 9.94 - 10.68 0.375 72 16.02 120 270 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 4500 11.63 15.63
30 GSST-I-R-1000-030 9.76 9.82 - 10.56 0.375 71 16.02 120 270 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 4800 11.63 15.63
40,4STD,40s GSST-I-R-1000-040 9.65 9.71 - 10.45 0.375 69 16.02 120 270 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 5000 11.63 15.63
60,XS,80S GSST-I-R-1000-08S 9.38 9.44 - 10.18 0.375 66 16.02 120 270 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 5975 11.63 15.63
80 GSST-I-R-1000-080 9.19 9.25 - 9.99 0.375 63 16.02 120 200 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 5700 11.63 15.63
100 GSST-I-R-1000-100 8.94 9.00 - 9.74 0.375 58 16.02 120 195 1-1/4 3/8 MNPT 6000 11.63 15.63
120 GSST-I-R-1000-120 8.69 8.75 - 9.49 0.375 56 16.02 120 185 1-1/4 3/8 MNPT 5775 11.63 15.63
140,XX GSST-I-R-1000-140 8.38 8.44 - 9.18 0.375 54 16.02 120 180 1-1/4 3/8 MNPT 5575 11.63 15.63
160 GSST-I-R-1000-160 8.13 8.19 - 8.93 0.375 53 16.02 120 175 1-1/4 3/8 MNPT 5925 11.63 15.63
12
10,10S GSST-I-R-1200-010 12.02 12.08 - 12.82 0.375 140 16.02 120 180 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 5500 11.63 15.63
20 GSST-I-R-1200-020 11.88 11.94 - 12.68 0.375 137 16.02 120 175 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 5625 11.63 15.63
30 GSST-I-R-1200-030 11.72 11.78 - 12.52 0.375 133 16.02 120 175 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 5475 11.63 15.63
STD,40S GSST-I-R-1200-04S 11.63 11.69 - 12.43 0.375 131 16.02 120 250 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 4550 11.63 15.63
40 GSST-I-R-1200-040 11.56 11.63 - 12.36 0.375 129 16.02 120 245 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 4700 11.63 15.63
XS,80S GSST-I-R-1200-08S 11.38 11.44 - 12.18 0.375 126 16.02 120 225 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 5175 11.63 15.63
60 GSST-I-R-1200-060 11.25 11.31 - 12.05 0.375 97 16.02 120 165 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 5575 11.63 15.63
80 GSST-I-R-1200-080 11.00 11.06 - 11.80 0.375 93 16.02 120 160 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 5825 11.63 15.63
100 GSST-I-R-1200-100 10.69 10.75 - 11.49 0.375 89 16.02 120 235 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 5775 11.63 15.63
120,XX GSST-I-R-1200-120 10.38 10.44 - 11.18 0.375 87 16.02 120 230 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 5700 11.63 15.63
140 GSST-I-R-1200-140 10.13 10.19 - 10.93 0.375 85 16.02 120 220 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 5550 11.63 15.63
160 GSST-I-R-1200-160 9.75 9.81 - 10.55 0.375 81 16.02 120 215 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 5975 11.63 15.63
NOTE: For 6” – 8” plug sizes, OD must be within 0.125-inche concentricity to the pipe ID.
NOTE: For 10” plug sizes and above, no more than 0.500-inch clearance between the spring plate and the pipe’s inner diameter is permissible for reliably safe operation of the plug.
• NEVER EXCEED THE MAXIMUM RATED PRESSURE OF THE LOWEST RATED COMPONENT IN THE SYSTEM.
• DATA IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE. For the most current version of this document, go to: https://www.USAIndustries.com/downloads-library, and then scroll to the GripSafe ST Operating Manual downloads.

Socket Size
(in)
Back Pressure
Vent Thread
Test Pressure
Rating
(PSI)*
MBL Main
Body Length
(in)
TBL Tool Body
Length w/o Nipple
(in) Norm   Max.
14
10S GSST-I-R-1400-01S 13.25 13.31 - 14.05 0.375 182 17.75 120 200 1-1/4 1 MNPT 6250 12.60 15.63
10 GSST-I-R-1400-010 13.13 13.19 - 13.93 0.375 179 17.75 120 195 1-1/4 1 MNPT 6350 12.60 15.63
20 GSST-I-R-1400-020 13.00 13.06 - 13.80 0.375 176 17.75 120 195 1-1/4 1 MNPT 6475 12.60 15.63
30,STD,40S GSST-I-R-1400-04S 12.88 12.94 - 13.68 0.375 170 17.75 120 205 1-1/4 1 MNPT 6175 12.60 15.63
40 GSST-I-R-1400-040 12.75 12.81 - 13.55 0.375 169 17.75 120 195 1-1/4 1 MNPT 6275 12.60 15.63
XS,80S GSST-I-R-1400-08S 12.63 12.69 - 13.43 0.375 166 17.75 120 180 1-1/4 1 MNPT 6400 12.60 15.63
60 GSST-I-R-1400-060 12.44 12.50 - 13.24 0.375 148 16.02 120 185 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 5425 11.63 15.63
80 GSST-I-R-1400-080 12.13 12.19 - 12.93 0.375 142 16.02 120 180 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 5400 11.63 15.63
100 GSST-I-R-1400-100 11.75 11.81 - 12.55 0.375 134 16.02 120 175 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 5425 11.63 15.63
120 GSST-I-R-1400-120 11.44 11.50 - 12.24 0.375 130 16.02 120 170 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 5725 11.63 15.63
140 GSST-I-R-1400-140 11.13 11.19 - 11.93 0.375 124 16.02 120 165 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 5700 11.63 15.63
160 GSST-I-R-1400-160 10.81 10.88 - 11.61 0.375 118 16.02 120 160 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 5650 11.63 15.63
16
10S GSST-I-R-1600-01S 15.25 15.31 - 16.05 0.375 252 18.06 120 310 1-5/8 1 MNPT 6000 12.90 16.88
10 GSST-I-R-1600-010 15.13 15.19 - 15.93 0.375 249 18.06 120 305 1-5/8 1 MNPT 6100 12.90 16.88
20 GSST-I-R-1600-020 15.00 15.06 - 15.80 0.375 246 18.06 120 300 1-5/8 1 MNPT 6200 12.90 16.88
30,STD,40S GSST-I-R-1600-04S 14.88 14.94 - 15.68 0.375 240 18.07 120 320 1-5/8 1 MNPT 5700 12.90 16.88
40,XS,80S GSST-I-R-1600-08S 14.63 14.69 - 15.43 0.375 234 18.07 120 280 1-5/8 1 MNPT 6175 12.90 16.88
60 GSST-I-R-1600-060 14.31 14.38 - 15.11 0.375 225 18.07 120 285 1-5/8 1 MNPT 6075 12.90 16.88
80 GSST-I-R-1600-080 13.94 14.00 - 14.74 0.375 190 16.33 120 270 1-5/8 3/4 MNPT 4975 11.90 16.88
100 GSST-I-R-1600-100 13.56 13.63 - 14.36 0.375 191 16.33 120 270 1-5/8 3/4 MNPT 5050 11.90 16.88
120 GSST-I-R-1600-120 13.19 13.25 - 13.99 0.375 183 16.33 120 265 1-5/8 3/4 MNPT 5350 11.90 16.88
140 GSST-I-R-1600-140 12.75 12.81 - 13.55 0.375 154 16.02 120 190 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 5175 11.63 15.63
160 GSST-I-R-1600-160 12.44 12.50 - 13.24 0.375 150 16.02 120 185 1-1/4 3/4 MNPT 5425 11.63 15.63
18
10S GSST-I-R-1800-01S 17.25 17.31 - 18.05 0.375 351 19.08 120 430 1-5/8 1 MNPT 4175 13.90 18.88
10 GSST-I-R-1800-010 17.13 17.19 - 17.93 0.375 347 19.08 120 430 1-5/8 1 MNPT 4200 13.90 18.88
20 GSST-I-R-1800-020 17.00 17.06 - 17.80 0.375 344 19.08 120 425 1-5/8 1 MNPT 4250 13.90 18.88
STD,40S GSST-I-R-1800-04S 16.88 16.94 - 17.68 0.375 335 19.33 120 485 1-5/8 1 MNPT 3550 13.90 18.88
30 GSST-I-R-1800-030 16.75 16.81 - 17.55 0.375 331 19.33 120 465 1-5/8 1 MNPT 3750 13.90 18.88
XS,80S GSST-I-R-1800-08S 16.63 16.69 - 17.43 0.375 328 19.33 120 440 1-5/8 1 MNPT 4000 13.90 18.88
40 GSST-I-R-1800-040 16.50 16.56 - 17.30 0.375 288 18.07 120 410 1-5/8 1 MNPT 4350 12.90 16.88
60 GSST-I-R-1800-060 16.13 16.19 - 16.93 0.375 267 18.07 120 400 1-5/8 1 MNPT 4450 12.90 16.88
80 GSST-I-R-1800-080 15.75 15.81 - 16.55 0.375 266 18.07 120 390 1-5/8 1 MNPT 4525 12.90 16.88
100 GSST-I-R-1800-100 15.31 15.38 - 16.11 0.375 234 17.10 120 380 1-5/8 1 MNPT 4650 11.90 16.88
120 GSST-I-R-1800-120 14.88 14.94 - 15.68 0.375 215 17.22 120 370 1-5/8 1 MNPT 4900 11.90 16.88
140 GSST-I-R-1800-140 14.50 14.56 - 15.30 0.375 211 17.35 120 360 1-5/8 1 MNPT 5075 11.90 16.88
160 GSST-I-R-1800-160 14.06 14.13 - 14.86 0.375 201 17.47 120 345 1-5/8 1 MNPT 5150 11.90 16.88
NOTE: For 6” – 8” plug sizes, OD must be within 0.125-inche concentricity to the pipe ID.
NOTE: For 10” plug sizes and above, no more than 0.500-inch clearance between the spring plate and the pipe’s inner diameter is permissible for reliably safe operation of the plug.
• NEVER EXCEED THE MAXIMUM RATED PRESSURE OF THE LOWEST RATED COMPONENT IN THE SYSTEM.
• DATA IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE. For the most current version of this document, go to: https://www.USAIndustries.com/downloads-library, and then scroll to the GripSafe ST Operating Manual downloads.

Hex Nut Socket
Size (in)
Back Pressure
Vent Thread
Test Pressure
Rating
(PSI)*
MBL Main
Body Length
(in)
TBL Tool Body
Length w/o
Nipple (in) Norm   Max.
20
10S GSST-I-R-2000-01S 19.19 19.25 - 19.99 0.375 438 19.56 120 365 1-5/8 1-1/2 MNPT 5000 14.17 18.88
10 GSST-I-R-2000-010 19.13 19.19 - 19.93 0.375 436 19.56 120 360 1-5/8 1-1/2 MNPT 5025 14.17 18.88
20,STD,40S GSST-I-R-2000-04S 18.88 18.94 - 19.68 0.375 427 19.56 120 415 1-5/8 1-1/2 MNPT 4275 14.17 18.88
30,XS,80S GSST-I-R-2000-08S 18.63 18.69 - 19.43 0.375 415 19.56 120 375 1-5/8 1-1/2 MNPT 4500 14.17 18.88
40 GSST-I-R-2000-040 18.44 18.50 - 19.24 0.375 409 19.56 120 350 1-5/8 1-1/2 MNPT 5250 14.17 18.88
60 GSST-I-R-2000-060 18.00 18.06 - 18.80 0.375 391 19.56 120 340 1-5/8 1-1/2 MNPT 5375 14.17 18.88
80 GSST-I-R-2000-080 17.56 17.63 - 18.36 0.375 336 18.30 120 330 1-5/8 1-1/2 MNPT 5475 13.16 16.88
100 GSST-I-R-2000-100 17.06 17.13 - 17.86 0.375 320 18.30 120 320 1-5/8 1-1/2 MNPT 5625 13.16 16.88
120 GSST-I-R-2000-120 16.63 16.69 - 17.43 0.375 305 18.30 120 310 1-5/8 1-1/2 MNPT 5750 13.16 16.88
140 GSST-I-R-2000-140 16.13 16.19 - 16.93 0.375 279 18.42 120 400 1-5/8 1-1/2 MNPT 5950 13.28 16.88
160 GSST-I-R-2000-160 15.69 15.75 - 16.49 0.375 265 18.42 120 390 1-5/8 1-1/2 MNPT 5975 13.28 16.88
24
10,10S GSST-I-R-2400-01S 23.13 23.19 - 23.93 0.375 653 20.36 120 465 1-5/8 1-1/2 MNPT 3700 15.17 18.88
20,STD,40S GSST-I-R-2400-04S 22.88 22.94 - 23.68 0.375 635 20.36 120 510 1-5/8 1-1/2 MNPT 3600 15.17 18.88
XS,80S GSST-I-R-2400-08S 22.63 22.69 - 23.43 0.375 625 20.36 120 465 1-5/8 1-1/2 MNPT 3675 15.17 18.88
30 GSST-I-R-2400-030 22.50 22.56 - 23.30 0.375 626 20.36 120 450 1-5/8 1-1/2 MNPT 3725 15.17 18.88
40 GSST-I-R-2400-040 22.25 22.31 - 23.05 0.375 608 20.36 120 445 1-5/8 1-1/2 MNPT 3650 15.17 18.88
60 GSST-I-R-2400-060 21.69 21.75 - 22.49 0.375 585 20.36 120 435 1-5/8 1-1/2 MNPT 3825 15.17 18.88
80 GSST-I-R-2400-080 21.19 21.25 - 21.99 0.375 518 19.56 120 425 1-5/8 1-1/2 MNPT 4375 14.17 18.88
100 GSST-I-R-2400-100 20.56 20.63 - 21.36 0.375 492 19.56 120 410 1-5/8 1-1/2 MNPT 4500 14.17 18.88
120 GSST-I-R-2400-120 20.00 20.06 - 20.80 0.375 468 19.69 120 395 1-5/8 1-1/2 MNPT 5250 14.30 18.88
140 GSST-I-R-2400-140 19.50 19.56 - 20.30 0.375 450 19.81 120 385 1-5/8 1-1/2 MNPT 5100 14.42 18.88
160 GSST-I-R-2400-160 18.94 19.00 - 19.74 0.375 428 19.94 120 375 1-5/8 1-1/2 MNPT 5125 14.55 18.88
NOTE: For 6” – 8” plug sizes, OD must be within 0.125-inche concentricity to the pipe ID.
NOTE: For 10” plug sizes and above, no more than 0.500-inch clearance between the spring plate and the pipe’s inner diameter is permissible for reliably safe operation of the plug.
• NEVER EXCEED THE MAXIMUM RATED PRESSURE OF THE LOWEST RATED COMPONENT IN THE SYSTEM.
• DATA IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE. For the most current version of this document, go to: https://www.USAIndustries.com/downloads-library, and then scroll to the GripSafe ST Operating Manual downloads.

Lifting
Standoff #4
Lifting
Device
Bolt
Lifting
Device
Washer
Lifting
Device Nut
Vertical
Lifting
Eyebolt
Eyebolt
Nut
10 GSST-I-A-1000-ALL-LD 1 1 N/A 2 N/A N/A N/A 4 2 2 2 2
12 GSST-I-A-1200-ALL-LD 1 1 N/A N/A 2 N/A N/A 4 2 2 2 2
14 GSST-I-A-1200-ALL-LD 1 1 N/A N/A 2 N/A N/A 4 2 2 2 2
16 GSST-I-A-1200-ALL-LD 1 1 N/A N/A 2 N/A N/A 4 2 2 2 2
18 GSST-I-S-1800-ALL-LD 1 1 N/A N/A N/A 2 N/A 4 2 2 2 2
20 GSST-I-S-2000-ALL-LD 1 N/A 1 N/A N/A 2 N/A 4 2 2 2 2
24 GSST-I-S-2400-ALL-LD 1 N/A 1 N/A N/A 2 N/A 4 2 2 2 2
Figure 10: GripSafe ST Lifting Device Diagram
For GripSafe®ST patent and trademark information, go to https://usaindustries.com/gripsafe-patents-trademarks/
Copyright ©2022 USA Industries. All rights reserved.
FRM-27.1-Rev.J-LGIIB